

No. 18-1212

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**MARIE CURTO, DIANA LUSARDI, AND STEVE LUSARDI,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**A COUNTRY PLACE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
Civil Action No. 16-CV-5928  
(The Honorable Brian R. Martinotti)

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

---

LILA MILLER  
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION  
Relman, Dane & Colfax PLLC  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 601  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 728-1888  
lmiller@relmanlaw.com  
ssamberg-champion@relmanlaw.com

*Attorneys for National Fair Housing Alliance*

Dated: January 29, 2019

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**Table of Contents**

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURES**..... ii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... iv

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 3

I. The Fair Housing Act Provides Comprehensive Protection for Religious Adherents and Safeguards to Avoid Infringement on Religious Practice..... 4

II. In the Rare Instances Where FHA Enforcement Incidentally Infringes on Religious Exercise, the Burden is Justified by the Compelling Need to Eradicate Housing Discrimination..... 7

    A. The FHA’s Non-Discrimination Requirements Further the Compelling Interest in Equal Access to Housing ..... 8

    B. The FHA is the Least Restrictive Means of Eliminating Sex-Based Discrimination in Housing ..... 12

**CONCLUSION**..... 15

**CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP** ..... 17

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT** ..... 18

**IDENTICAL PDF AND HARD COPY CERTIFICATE** ..... 19

**VIRUS SCAN CERTIFCATE**..... 20

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bloch v. Frischholz*,  
587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte*,  
481 U.S. 537 (1987)..... 10

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 10–11, 12, 13, 14

*Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona*,  
280 F. Supp. 3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 5

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 13

*El v. People’s Emergency Center*,  
315 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Pa. 2018)..... 4

*Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.*,  
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 11, 12

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)..... 10–11, 12

*Intermountain Fair Hous. Council v. Boise Rescue Mission Ministries*,  
657 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Lloyd v. Presby’s Inspired Life*,  
251 F. Supp. 3d 891 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....4–5

*Morris v. W. Hayden Estates First Addition Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.*,  
No. 2:17-CV-00018, 2017 WL 3666286 (D. Idaho Aug. 24, 2017) ..... 5

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 9

*Quigley v. Winter*,  
598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 9

*Tex. Dept. of Hous. and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 8, 14

*U.S. v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 11

*West v. DJ Mortgage, LLC*,  
271 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (N.D. Ga. 2017)..... 9

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb ..... 3–4, 8, 12

42 U.S.C. § 3603 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 3604 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 3605 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 3607 ..... 5–6

**Other Authorities**

Covert, Bryce, *Women in Baltimore Public Housing Were Forced to Trade Sex for Basic Repairs*, THINKPROGRESS, Jan. 9, 2016 ..... 9

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., *Assessing Claims of Housing Discrimination against Victims of Domestic Violence under the Fair Housing Act and the Violence Against Women Act*, Feb. 9, 2011 ..... 8–9

Velasquez, Gustavo, *Battling Housing Discrimination: Victories Start with a Few Brave Women*, THE HUDDLE, Mar. 25, 2015..... 9

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)..... 14
